FOR'M PTO-1794 (Modified) (Rd J. 6-93)	10-18-	2002	Т	Docket No.:	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	I INCIDI MAN ARMA MANA		<b>Y</b>		
TM05/REV03  Tab settings → → ▼			▼	▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Pate 102253	3358	ittached original	documents or copy thereo	of.
Name of conveying party(ies):			dress of receiving	party(ies):	
The Electronics Boutique, Inc.	- ^	Nome: ELD	OINC		
10.1203		Ì			
		Internal Addre	ess:		
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	Street Addres	ss: 103 Foulk Ro	ad, Suite 200	
<ul><li>☐ General Partnership</li><li>☒ Corporation-State Pennsylva</li></ul>	☐ Limited Partnership	City: <u>Wilmin</u>	gton	_ State: <u>DE</u> ZIP: <u>1980</u>	13_
<ul><li>☑ Corporation-State Pennsylva</li><li>☑ Other</li></ul>		│ │ │ Individual(	s) citizenship		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)			•		
6.00					
<ul><li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li><li>Assignment</li></ul>	☐ Merger			re	
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	,			
Other	=		domiciled in the Unit	ed States, a domestic	
Execution Date: 05/31/98		designation is (Designations mu	ust be a separate doc	☐ Yes ☐ N ument from	
		Additional name(	s) & address(es)	☐ Yes ☐ N	
4. Application number(s) or registration	on numbers(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		ј В. Т	Frademark Regist	ration No.(s)	
		1,909,051	, ,	1,456,933	
		2,072,299 1,910,639		1,425,236	
	A delikir a ada a completa a sa	☐ Yes 🍇			
	Additional numbers			nd [	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m</li></ol>		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
					_
Name: John F.A. Earley III		7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ \$320.00	
Internal Address:		☐ ☑ Enclosed			
		☐ Authorize	ed to be charged t	o deposit account	
Street Address: 1288 Valley For	ve Road. The Commons at	8. Deposit acco	unt number:	7902 C	
$\sim$	to House Inc				
Valley Forge, P.O. Box 750		05-0208	a e	(T)	3
City: Valley Forge	State: <u>PA</u> ZIP: <u>19482</u>			88 -	00 501
0/1//2002 ENGLLER 00000073 1707051	1	USE THIS SPACE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
01 FC:8521 40.00 02 FC:8522 175.00	OP)				 T
9, Statement and signature.	<del>/</del>			8 1	Total:
To the best of my knowledge and	belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and c	orrect and any att	ached copy is a tru	a fund
•	1-1	FA. Fand	len	•• i :	≨ ŏ
John F.A. Earley III	J, 000	Signature	1 -	October 7, 2002 25	
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including	9	ents, and	5 Date m1/01	
	. Juli hamber of pages molading		TRADE	MADK	_

REEL: 002600 FRAME: 0717

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective this 31st day of May, 1998 by Electronics Boutique. Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having a principal place of business at 1345 Enterprise Drive, Goshen Corporate Park, West Chester, PA 19380 ("Assignor") to Elbo Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and is currently using the trademarks and registrations set forth on Schedule A hereto, which are in use in the United States and the Republic of Korea in connection with mail order and retail store services involving electrical, electronics and computer related products and accessories, (hereinafter the "trademarks") and which are eligible for registration in other countries;

WHEREAS, by this Assignment, Assignor transfers its entire interest in the trademarks in connection with mail order and retail store services involving electrical, electronics and computer related products and accessories, to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for one hundred (100) shares of common stock of Assignee and for other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, along with the goodwill appurtenant thereto, and assigns to and authorizes Assignee to file or prosecute in its name, applications, in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said trademarks, may be registered, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made; and

Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein

assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and

it further covenants and agrees that it will, each time request is made and without undue delay.

execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said

trademarks to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and it agrees to

communicate to Assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said trademarks, to testify in

any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do

everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, and legal representatives

to obtain and enforce for their own benefit proper protection for said trademarks.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the

United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty

it is to issue future trademark registrations, to issue to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest

in any and all registrations, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal.

ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE, INC.

By:

Date:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002600 FRAME: 0719

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA			
	:)	SS	
COUNTY OF CHESTER	:)		

On this 31 day of 19% before me personally came the above named for function to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
MARILYN R. KIRCHNER, Notary Public
East Goshen Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002600 FRAME: 0720

## SCHEDULE A

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	* U.S. Registration No.
The Electronics Boutique	1,123,496
The Electronics Boutique (Stylized)	1,425,236
The Electronics Boutique	
The Home Computer Store	1,456,933
Electronics Boutique	1,999,031
Electronics EB Boutique	1,910,639
EB Electronics Boutique	1,910,638
Electronics EB Boutique	1,919,410
EB	1,910,637
EB (Stylized)	1,906,173
EB (Stylized)	1,921,680
EBX	1,909,051
Stop-N-Save Software	2,072,299

## REPUBLIC OF KOREA TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.
Electronics EB Boutique	033520
EB	033518
Electronics Boutique	033519

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002600 FRAME: 0721